

OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTS OFFICER (F&G)
DELHI JAL BOARD: GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
VARUNALAYA PHASE -II: JHANDEWALAN: NEW DELHI-5

No. DJB/ AO (F&G)/2015/

41828

Dated: 15.04.2015

CIRCULAR

Subject: **Payment of Dearness Allowance to the employees of the Delhi Jal Board-
Revised rates effective from 01.01.2015.**

Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide O.M. No. 1/2/2015-E-II (B) dated 10.04.2015 (Copy enclosed) have decided to revise the rates of Dearness Allowance from the existing 107 % to 113 % of the pay, payable to the Central Government Employees with effect from 01.01.2015. Consequently, Dearness Allowance from 01.01.2015 would be payable at the rate of 113 %.

In pursuance of orders of Chief Executive Officer (DJB) dated 15.04.2015, the provisions as contained in the above O.M. are applicable mutatis-mutandis to the employees of the Delhi Jal Board from the same date and on the same terms and conditions.

All the DDOs are requested to ensure that the enhancement Dearness Allowance is drawn and disbursed as per above orders.

These instructions issued with the approval of Chief Executive Officer (DJB).

Encls. See overleaf


Sr. Accounts Officer (F&G)

All DDOs

Copy to:-

- 1) C.E.O. (DJB) for kind information Pl.
- 2) C.V.O. (DJB) for kind information pl.
- 3) All Member of Delhi Jal Board for information Pl.
- 4) Director (F&A)/Addl.CEO/Addl. CVO/A&P/DOR/Secy.DJB for information Pl.
- 5) All Chief Engineers for kind information pl.
- 6) All SEs/LO/DTQC/AC (T)/(B)/(G)/(D)/(W)/(L&E)/Jt. Dir (F&A)/II,
Dy. Dir.(F&A)-I/II/III/IV, Dy. Dir. (LW)/Dy. Dir.(Vig.)-I/EE (EDP) for
upload on website.
- 7) All Sr. AO's / AOs, CSO
- 8) All A.A.O.s


Sr. Accounts Officer (F&G)

1540
20/04/15

SE/EDP

AET

programms J

Kellee
20.4.15

No. 1/2/2015-E-II (B)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

North Block, New Delhi
Dated: 10th April, 2015.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Payment of Dearness Allowance to Central Government employees - Revised Rates effective from 1.1.2015.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Ministry's Office Memorandum No. 1/2/2014-E-II (B) dated 18th September, 2014 on the subject mentioned above and to say that the President is pleased to decide that the Dearness Allowance payable to Central Government employees shall be enhanced from the existing rate of 107% to 113% with effect from 1st January, 2015.

2. The provisions contained in paras 3, 4 and 5 of this Ministry's O.M. No. 1(3)/2008-E-II(B) dated 29th August, 2008 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowance under these orders.

3. The additional installment of Dearness Allowance payable under these orders shall be paid in cash to all Central Government employees.

4. These orders shall also apply to the civilian employees paid from the Defence Services Estimates and the expenditure will be chargeable to the relevant head of the Defence Services Estimates. In regard to Armed Forces personnel and Railway employees, separate orders will be issued by the Ministry of Defence and Ministry of Railways, respectively.

5. In so far as the employees working in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department are concerned, these orders are issued with the concurrence of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.


(A. Bhattacharya)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India (as per standard distribution list).

Copy to: C&AG, UPSC, etc., as per standard list, (with usual number of spare copies).